Amendment No. 7 to Agreement 2012-0055-UT/MS

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT
Amendment No. 7

1. Background Data:

a.  Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement:  April 24, 2012

b. Owner: Santa Fe County, 102 Grant Avenue, Santa Fe, NM

c. Engineer: Molzen-Corbin & Associates, Inc., 2701 Miles Road SE, Suite 200,
Santa Fe, NM

d. Project: Lamy Junction Waterline Project, Santa Fe County Contract No. 2012-
0055-UT/MS

2 Description of Modifications:

WHEREAS, Contract No. 2012-0055-UT/MS (Contract) entered into by Santa Fe County
(“Owner™) and Molzin-Corbin & Associates, Inc. (Engineer) in 2012 provides for services to
be provided by the Engineer consisting of Study and Report and Basic Design Services for the
design for the completion of the Lamy Junction Waterline Project; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended in 2013 by Amendment No. 1 to adjust the Engineer’s
scope of design services, include the services of an RPR, and increase compensation by
$30,250.70 for a total contract sum of $441,619.66; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended in 2014 by Amendment No. 2 to amend the
Engineer’s scope of services to provide for an environmental clearance report and
environmental monitoring plan for a historic landmark and increase the compensation by
$10,111.70 for a total contract sum of $451,731.36; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended in 2014 by Amendment No. 3 to provide for an
environmental monitoring plan to be implemented during the construction phase, completion
of construction specs to coordinate with an NMDOT interchange project, design of an access
road, provide for SCADA, and increase the Contractor’s reimbursables. Amendment No. 3
increased the compensation by $34,230.78 for a total contract sum of $485,962.14; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended in 2014 by Amendment No. 4 to provide for
additional environmental monitoring relating to the Apache Canyon Waterline Relocation

portion of the project and increase the compensation by $7,227.70 for a total contract sum of
$493,189.84; and



Amendment No. 7 to Agreement 2012-0055-UT/MS

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended in 2015 by Amendment No. 5 to provide for a
$7,860.00 design re-start fee assessed by the Engineer and increase the compensation by
$9,808.20 for design of an access road. Amendment No. 4 increased the compensation by
$17,668.20 for a total contract sum of $510,858.04; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended in 2016 by Amendment No. 6 to provide for a
comprehensive Cultural Resources Survey of the water transmission line and mapping and
increase the compensation by $6,733.83 for a total contract sum of $517,591.87; and

WHEREAS, the Owner and the Engineer have identified additional costs related to the hours
required of the Engineer in the Final Design Phase and other costs related to permitting for a
total of $49,755.00 for Final Design Phase services and permitting.

WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 7 will result in $49,755.00 increase in the contract sum for
the Lamy Junction Waterline Project resulting in a total contract sum of $567,346.87.

NOW, THEREFORE, CONTRACT NO. 2012-0055-UT/MS IS AMENDED AS
FOLLOWS:

a. Exhibit C, A.3, delete the references to “Five Hundred Seventeen Thousand Five
Hundred Ninety One Dollars and Eighty Seven Cents ($517,591.87)” and replace with “Five
Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Three Hundred Forty Six Dollars and Eighty Seven Cents
($567,346.87).”

b. Exhibit C, A.3.b.3 is amended by increasing the $41,987.50 sum designated for “Final
Design Phase” by $49,755.00. Subpart A.3.b. to read:

3. Final Design Phase $£91,742.50
c. Agreement Summary
a. Original Contract Sum: $ 41136896
b. Net change for prior amendments: $ 10622291
c. This amendment amount (increase) $ 49,755.00
d. Contract sum afer this Amendment $  567,346.87, exclusive of NM grt

No. 7

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this
Amendment No. 7. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by Amendment Nos. 1,2, 3, 4,
5 and 6 and this Amendment No. 7 shall remain in full force and effect. The Effective Date of this
Amendment is upon signature of both parties hereto.



Amendment No. 7 to Agreement 2012-0055-UT/MS

OWNER SANTA FE COUNTY: ENGINEER:
MezEr>s Gopored
By: %«%@/ﬁ /JL»-/’ By: K/—-‘-.VJ . E—}—
uel M. Chavez, Chair
Santa Fe County Board of¥ County Title:
Commissioners
EXEC.. ypkE. PRESOENT
Date Date Signed:
Signed 7/ /5{//@ osed)ie
o
Geraldine Sal N AR
eraldine Salazar, _ _ b XA
Santa Fe County Clerk ? / 3 0’2&/ é géﬁ'a ?:'_j-‘ ;gf
‘r,”"‘o\)'o,.‘ 3':; U:.?/ Q;“ ::‘:'. .‘-l||
"l".'.' l-'._._.?%‘.‘ '0\;—
Tay, fﬁNTA f'é. Y
7-29-/t
Date

Approved as to form:
@%«é 2@/ W)
Gregory S. Shaffe
Santa Fe County Attorney
T l e
Date

Finance Department:

Carole H. Jaramillg
Finance Director



